

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.2

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 1/2009 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).21168/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 26/04/2006 in RFA No. 1006/1996
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

ARJAN @ ARJAN SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report))

WITH

SLP(C)No.21721/06
SLP(C)No.30/07
SLP(C)No.64/07
SLP(C)No.6428/07
SLP(C)No.7890/07
SLP(C)No.7889/07
SLP(C)No.13950/07

SLP(C)No.16457-16458/07
SLP(C)No.21142/07
SLP(C)No.5862-5865/08
SLP(C)No.5873-5897/08
SLP(C)No.10201-10209/08
SLP(C)No.10071-10073/08
SLP(C)No.14127-14128/08
SLP(C)No.7474-7475/08
SLP(C)No.14092-14093/08
SLP(C)No.16535-16550/08
([with office report])
SLP(C)No.1809/07

(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

SLP(C)No.12511/07

(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and permission to file
addl. Affidavit and office report)

SLP(C)No.14913/07

(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln.and
transposing respondent as petitioners and substitution of L.RS of

2

the deceased respondent)

contd..

3

SLP(C)No.22020/07

SLP(C)No.6224/08

SLP(C)No.7472/08

SLP(C)No.7476/08

SLP(C)No.7222/08

[(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)]

SLP(C)No.6750-6772/08

(with appln.(s) for substitution of deceased petitioner and office report)

SLP(C)No.9439/08

(with appln.(s) for substituted service)

SLP(C)No.3409/07

(with appln.(s) for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln.and office report)

SLP(C)No.13871/08

(with appln.(s) for substitution and office report)

SLP(C)No.24915-24988/09

(with appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

[only I.A.1(for direction) in SLP(C)No.21168/06 only to be listed]

Date: 16/08/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Bansal, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.-on-record.
 Mr. Rajeev Shankar Dwedi, Adv.

In SC 21168/06 Mr. Anil Kumar Bakshi, Adv.
 Mr. Ashok Kumar Shukla, Adv.
 Mr. Chatar Singh, Adv.

SC 30/07 & Mr. Ankit Swarup, Adv.
1251/07 Mr. Ashok Anand, Adv.

Mr. G.K. Bansal, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

4

Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Bakshi, Adv.

Contd..

5

For Respondent(s) Mr. Puneet Mittal, AAG, Haryana.
St.of Haryana Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.
(in SC13950/07)

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

In sC6750-6772/08 Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
 Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

In SC14127-14128 Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.
of 2008

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Saima Bakshi, Adv.

In SC 3409/07 Mr. Ron Bastion, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.-on-record.
UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA 1 of 2009, filed on behalf of the petitioner in SLP(C)No.21168 of 2006, has been listed for consideration today. In the said petition, the petitioners have indicated that in another matter, the Referral Court had fixed the compensation at Rs.9,50,000/- per acre and that the same was confirmed by the learned Single Judge of the High Court. The petitioners submit that this Special Leave Petition may also be remanded to the learned Single Judge of the High Court for taking a decision in terms of the judgment and order, which has been passed by the High Court in the case of Bhagwan Singh/Randhir Singh on 23rd December, 2008, in RFA Case 2515/98.

2. Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties, we allow the said application

6

and remand this matter and all the connected matters,(30 batch of matters) (which are not on board today) by taking them on board, and also Review Petition No.225 of 2006, in SLP(C)Nos.19665-19674 of 2005, to the High Court for re-consideration in terms of the judgment and order passed in Bhagwan Singh/Randhir Singh's case.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master